General Description
The MAX4450 single and MAX4451 dual op amps are
unity-gain-stable devices that combine high-speed per-
formance with Rail-to-Rail® outputs. Both devices oper-
ate from a +4.5V to +11V single supply or from ±2.25V
to ±5.5V dual supplies. The common-mode input volt-
age range extends beyond the negative power-supply
rail (ground in single-supply applications).

Typical Operating Circuit
19-1522; Rev 1; 9/99
Ordering Information
Pin Configurations continued at end of data sheet.
Rail-to-Rail is a registered trademark of Nippon Motorola, Ltd.
For free samples & the latest literature: http://www.maxim-ic.com, or phone 1-800-998-8800
For small orders, phone 1-800-835-8769.
PART TEMP. RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
5 SC70-5MAX4450EXK-T -40°C to +85°C
TOP
MARK
AAA
5 SOT23-5MAX4450EUK-T -40°C to +85°C ADKP
8 SOT23-8MAX4451EKA-T* -40°C to +85°C AAAA
8 SOMAX4451ESA* -40°C to +85°C —
*Future product—contact factory for availability.
M
A
X
4
4
5
0
/M
A
X
4
4
5
1
Ultra-Small, Low-Cost, 210MHz, Single-Supply
Op Amps with Rail-to-Rail Outputs
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VCC = +5V, VEE = 0, RL = ∞ to VCC/2, VOUT = VCC/2, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.)
(Note 1)
Supply Voltage (VCC to VEE)................................................+12V
IN_-, IN_+, OUT_..............................(VEE - 0.3V) to (VCC + 0.3V)
Output Short-Circuit Current to VCC or VEE ......................150mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
5-Pin SC70-5 (derate 2.5mW/°C above +70°C) ..........200mW
5-Pin SOT23-5 (derate 7.1mW/°C above +70°C)........571mW
8-Pin SOT23-8 (derate 5.26mW/°C above +70°C)......421mW
8-Pin SO (derate 5.9mW/°C above +70°C) .................471mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10sec) .............................+300°C